Leverage to reduce to within 1-2x target range within 24 months of completion4

Adjusted EPS accretion after the first year of completion in excess of 30% and
increasing in years two and three4

1 Total income growth target to be measured off the 2020 pro-forma Total Income (excluding recoveries) of £6,763 million and runs until
31 December 2023
2 Revenue and cost synergy targets run to 31 December 2025
3 Year one cost synergy phasing refers to the full 12 months to 31 December 2021
4 Measured from the date of Completion of the Refinitiv transaction: 29 January 2021

Appendix to Historical Financial Information relevant to acquisition of Refinitiv

The following tables summarise the constituent elements of the Historical Financial
Information between LSEG consolidated financial information, Refinitiv financial
information presented on an IFRS basis, and the removal of Borsa Italiana financial
information.

26

Pro-Forma for 12 months ended
December 2020

LSEG consolidated
12 months ended

31 Dec 2020
£m

Refinitiv
 (IFRS basis

unaudited)
12 months ended

31 Dec 2020
£m

Borsa Italiana
12 months ended

31 Dec 2020
£m

Pro-Forma
12 months ended

31 Dec 2020
£m

Data & Analytics  864 3,852 (41) 4,675
Capital Markets  506 881 (217) 1,170
Post Trade   1,071 - (156) 915
Other 3 - - 3

Total income (excluding recoveries)  2,444 4,733 (414) 6,763

Recoveries - 340 - 340

Total income (including recoveries) 2,444 5,073 (414) 7,103

Cost of sales  (224) (762) 16 (970)

Gross profit  2,220 4,311 (398) 6,133
Adjusted operating expenses before
depreciation, amortisation and impairment

(887) (2,188) 138 (2,937)

Income from equity Investments - - - -
Share of loss after tax of associates (4) - - (4)

Adjusted earnings before interest, tax,
depreciation, amortisation and
impairment

1,329 2,123 (260) 3,192

Underlying depreciation, amortisation and
impairment

(211) (600) 30 (781)

Adjusted operating profit 1,118 1,523 (230) 2,411

Income split by type

Recurring 1,058 4,149 (147) 5,060

Non-recurring 1,386 924 (267) 2,043

Total income (including recoveries)  2,444 5,073 (414) 7,103

Pro-Forma for 12 months ended
December 2019

LSEG consolidated
12 months ended

31 Dec 2019
£m

Refinitiv
 (IFRS basis

unaudited)
12 months ended

31 Dec 2019
£m

Borsa Italiana
12 months ended

31 Dec 2019
£m

Pro-Forma
12 months ended

31 Dec 2019
£m

Data & Analytics  839 3,771 (36) 4,574
Capital Markets  508 795 (204) 1,099
Post Trade 955 - (152) 803
Other 12 - (3) 9

Total income (excluding recoveries)  2,314 4,566 (395) 6,485

Recoveries - 328 - 328

Total income (including recoveries) 2,314 4,894 (395) 6,813

Cost of sales  (210) (748) 17 (941)

Gross profit  2,104 4,146 (378) 5,872
Adjusted operating expenses before
depreciation, amortisation and impairment

(839) (2,331) 133 (3,037)

Income from equity Investments 7 - - 7
Share of loss after tax of associates (7) 2 - (5)

Adjusted earnings before interest, tax,
depreciation, amortisation and
impairment

1,265 1,817 (245) 2,837

Underlying depreciation, amortisation and
impairment

(200) (516) 29 (687)

27

Pro-Forma for 12 months ended
December 2019

LSEG consolidated
12 months ended

31 Dec 2019
£m

Refinitiv
 (IFRS basis

unaudited)
12 months ended

31 Dec 2019
£m

Borsa Italiana
12 months ended

31 Dec 2019
£m

Pro-Forma
12 months ended

31 Dec 2019
£m

Adjusted operating profit 1,065 1,301 (216) 2,150

Income split by type

Recurring 1,037 4,059 (144) 4,952

Non-recurring 1,277 835 (251) 1,861

Total income (including recoveries)  2,314 4,894 (395) 6,813

28

INCOME STATEMENT

Year ended 31 December 2020

  2020  2019

  Underlying
Non-

underlying Total  Underlying
Non-

underlying Total

Continuing operations Notes £m £m £m £m £m £m

Revenue 3 2,124 - 2,124  2,056 - 2,056

Net treasury income from CCP
clearing business 3 319 - 319  255 - 255

Other income 3 1 - 1  3 - 3

Total income  2,444 - 2,444  2,314 - 2,314

Cost of sales 3 (224) - (224)  (210) - (210)

Gross profit  2,220 - 2,220  2,104 - 2,104

Expenses
Operating expenses before
depreciation, amortisation and
impairment 4, 6 (887) (168) (1,055)  (839) (132) (971)

Income from equity investments 3 - - -  7 - 7

Share of loss after tax of associates 3 (4) - (4)  (7) - (7)

Earnings before interest, tax,
depreciation, amortisation and
impairment 1,329 (168) 1,161  1,265 (132) 1,133

Depreciation, amortisation and
impairment 6, 11 (211) (195) (406)  (200) (195) (395)

Operating profit/(loss) 1,118 (363) 755  1,065 (327) 738

Finance income  7 - 7  14 - 14

Finance expense  (64) (13) (77)  (85) (16) (101)

Net finance expense 6, 7 (57) (13) (70)  (71) (16) (87)

Profit/(loss) before tax 1,061 (376) 685  994 (343) 651

Taxation 6, 8 (257) 59 (198)  (236) 50 (186)

Profit/(loss) for the year 804 (317) 487  758 (293) 465

Profit/(loss) attributable to:

Equity holders 734 (313) 421  699 (282) 417

Non-controlling interests  70 (4) 66  59 (11) 48

Profit/(loss) for the year 804 (317) 487  758 (293) 465

Earnings per share attributable to equity holders

Basic earnings per share 9   120.3p   119.5p

Diluted earnings per share 9   118.9p   118.1p

Adjusted basic earnings per share 9   209.7p   200.3p

Adjusted diluted earnings per share 9   207.3p   198.0p
Dividend per share in respect of the financial year

Dividend per share paid during the
year 10 23.3p 20.1p

Dividend per share declared for the
year 10 51.7p 49.9p

29

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Year ended 31 December 2020

 2020 2019

 Notes £m £m

Profit for the year  487 465